WHEREAS, pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes 160A-320, the Town may contract with 

a developer for public enterprise improvements that are adjacent to or ancillary to a private land 

development project; and 

WHEREAS, the Town has determined that the public cost of the improvement subject to 

reimbursement will not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($250,000.00) and 

that the coordination of separately constructed improvements would be impracticable and therefore, 

desires to optimize the expansion of its utility infrastructure and related public improvements while 

minimizing the cost to the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the Town and GRACE: